

No. 17-0894

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**Glenn Hegar, Comptroller of Public Accounts of the State of
Texas and Ken Paxton, Attorney General of the State of Texas,
Petitioners,**

v.

**Gulf Copper and Manufacturing Corporation,
Respondent.**

On Petition for Review
from the Third Court of Appeals at Austin, Texas
Appeal No. 03-16-00250-CV

Petition for Review

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFF MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney
General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

JACK HOHENGARTEN
Tax Division Chief
State Bar No. 09812200
Tax Division
P.O. Box 12548; MC-029
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
TEL: (512) 475-3503
FAX: (512) 478-4013

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Record References	viii
Statement of the Case	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Issues Presented.....	xii
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	5
Argument.....	7
I. Gulf Copper’s costs in repairing and outfitting drilling rigs, and Sabine Surveyors’ costs in surveying marine vessels, were not deductible as costs-of-goods sold.	7
A. Background: Tax Code section 171.1012.	7
B. There was no evidence of section 171.1012(i) costs to support a remand.	9
C. The court of appeals’ decision regarding section 171.1012(i) also defeats other key provisions in the cost-of-goods-sold statute.....	14
II. Gulf Copper cannot exclude the contested subcontractor payments from revenue under Tax Code §171.1011(g)(3).....	16
A. Background: Section 171.1011(g)(3).....	16
B. There is no evidence that the subcontract work constituted “services, labor, or materials in connection with the actual or proposed design, construction, remodeling, or repair of improvements on real property”	18

C. There is no evidence that the subcontractor payments constituted “flow-through funds that are mandated by contract to be distributed to other entities.” 21

Prayer 25

Certificate of Compliance 26

Certificate of Service 26

Appendix 27

Appendix Table of Contents 28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Combs v. Newport Resources, Inc.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.)	12, 13
<i>Owens Corning v. Hegar</i> , 04-16-00211-CV, 2017 WL 1244444, at *3 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Apr. 5, 2017, pet. denied).....	24
<i>Sheshunoff v. Sheshunoff</i> , 172 S.W.3d 686 (Tex. App.—Austin 2005, pet. denied)	10
<i>Titan Transp. LP v. Combs</i> , 433 S.W.3d 627 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. denied)	18, 19, 24

Statutes

Tex. Gov't Code § 311.011(a).....	12, 23
Tex. Gov't Code § 22.001(a).....	ix
Tex. Prop. Code § 53.023.....	10
Tex. Prop. Code § 53.001(3) & (4)	10
Tex. Prop. Code § 53.001(4)(B).....	11
Tex. Prop. Code § 53.021	10
Tex. Prop. Code § 56.001(1).....	11
Tex. Tax Code §171.1011(i)	16
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1011(g)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012(a)(3)(B)(ii) and (c)(1)	5
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012(a)(3)(B)(ii)	5, 8, 14
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012(c).....	4, 6
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012(h)	11

Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012(i)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012(a)(1) and (c)	8
Tex. Tax Code § 171.1012(c), (d), (f).....	4, 6

Rules

34 TAC § 3.588	10
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

79th Leg., 3d C.S., ch.1, § 5, 2006 Tex. Gen. Laws 1, 10 (amended 2013).....	17
Act of May 2, 2006, 79th Leg., 3rd C.S., ch. 1, § 5, 2006 Tex. Gen. Laws 1, 8 (former Tex. Tax Code § 171.101(a)), current version at Tex. Tax Code § 171.101(a)(1).....	x
42. Tex. Reg. 5235-36 (Sept. 29, 2017)	10
